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Earthquake Reconstruction & Rehabilitation Authorit y 

Marching on Together  –  Build Back Better 
 

ERRA Sectoral Update 
 

ERRA – Key Role 
 

• The Main Role is Macro Planning, Development of Sectoral 
Strategies, Financing, Project Approval and Monitoring and 
Evaluation 

• Additionally, it does all the coordination and provides 
facilitation to implementing partners 

• Implementation of projects is the responsibility of the 
respective Govts in coordination with ERRA 

 
Sectors 
 

Hardcore  
• Housing 
• Education 
• Health 
• Water And Sanitation 
• Govt Sector Buildings 
• Power 
• Telecommunication 
• Transportation 
Soft Core  
• Livelihood 
• Social Protection 
• Environment 
• Tourism  

 
Overall Projects Progress 
 

Upto June 09 Present Status  
Stage 

Projs % Projs % 
Difference 

Completed  2572 20.15 6327 48.94 3755 

Under Construction  4478 35.05 4373 33.82 -105 

Designing Stage  5725 44.81 2229 17.24 -3496 

Total  12775 100 12929 100  154 

 
Overall Progress:     June 09:  55.20%,    Present:  82.76 % 

Disaster Risk Reduction  

Environmental 
Safeguards  

Gender Equality  



  

 

 
 
 
 

 
 



  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 



  

Sectoral Update 
 
Owner Driven Rural Housing Programme With Assisted & 
Inspected Construction 
 

 Total Houses Surveyed 611,059 

 Completely Destroyed 463,243 

 Partially Damaged 101,091 

 Negligible Damage 46,725 
 

 Status Upto June 
09 

% Present 
Status 

% 

 Construction Completed 274,496 43.7 419,624 96.14 

 Under Construction 142,507 46.35 16,862 3.86 

 No work started at all 45,543 9.93 26,757 5.16 

 Total 462,546 100 436,486 100 

 
Rural Housing – Disbursement 
 

Rs In Billion 
(ERRA+PPAF)  

Beneficiaries 
(ERRA+PPAF)  

% 
(ERRA+PPAF)  

 Tranche 
June 
09 

Present June  
09 

Present June 
09 

Present 

2nd  Tr of Rs 75,000 
to CD houses for 
initiation  of work   

39.84 39.94 564,732 566,320 100 100 

3rd  Tr of Rs 25,000 
on completion of 
plinth level 

10.33 10.88 413,343 435,180 93.38 99.23 

4th Tr of Rs50,000 on 
completion of lintel 
level 

16.84 20.73 337,313 414,606 76.21 94.24 

Total 67.01  71.55 

 
Rural Housing – Training 
 

 Discipline Upto June 09 Present 

 Social Mobilization 158,759 504,897 

 Technical Training 199,686 256,547 



  

Urban Housing – Subsidy 
 

 Tranche (Rs) 
Eligible 

Beneficiaries Paid To  
Disbursed    

Rs (M) % 

 1st 25,000 25,457 25,457 636.425 100 

 2nd CD-100,000 
 PD-50,000 

16,498 
8,987 

25,485 
1649.75 
449.35 

99.90 

 3rd CD-50,000 16,508 16,508 825.4 100 
 

- Total Amount Disbursed (2nd + 3rd Installment)       2.9245 Billion 
 

-  Left over – 15 cases (PD) due to legal issues   
 
Transitional Housing 
 

 Status  
Upto June 

09 % 
Present 
Status  % 

 Completed 6476 62.89 9238 89.67 

 Handed Over 5883 57.10 9169 89.00 

 Under Construction 766 7.43 415 4.02 
 

• Total Pledged   10,302 (Muzaffarabad, Balakot and Bagh) 

• Donors   SPAPEV, IOM, KJRC, Samaritan Purse & CWS 
 

Overall Progress:            June 09:   70.32%,            Present:   98.99% 
 
 
Health 
 

• To be Reconstructed   306 

• Under Implementation   306 
 

Status  Upto June 
09 

% Present 
Status  

% 

Completed 60 19.54 136 44.44 

Under Construction 128 41.69 115 37.58 

Tendering Stage 38 12.38         47 15.36 

Designing Stage 81 26.38 8 2.61 

Total 307 100.00 306 100 
 
* 137 Prefabricated structures already provided for continuity of service 
delivery 
 
Overall Progress:    June 09:   61.23%,         Present:   82.02 % 



  

Education 
 

• Total Institutions to be Reconstructed 5778 

• Under Implementation   5491 

• Repairable    302 
 

Status  Upto June 
09 

% Present 
Status  

% 

Completed 248 4.27 1487 25.74 

Under Construction 1658 28.55 2493 43.15 

Tendering 447 7.70 1496 25.89 

Designing 3455 59.49 302 5.23 

Total 5808 67.86 5778 100 
 

·  155 schools still with land issues (NWFP-144, AJ&K-11) 
 
Overall Progress:   June 09:  32.82%,           Present:  68.89 % 
 
 
 
 
WATSAN 
 

·  Total W/S Schemes Affected  4746 

·  Under Implementation           4746 
 

Status  Upto June 
09 

% Present 
Status  

% 

Completed 2186 45.26 3989 84.05 

Under Construction 2036 42.15 726 15.30 

Tendering Stage 24 0.50 20 0.42 

Designing Stage 584 12.09 11 0.23 

Total  4830 100.00 4746 100 

 
Overall Progress:   June 09:   87.41%,         Present:  99.35% 
 
 
 



  

Governance 
 

• Buildings to be Reconstructed   692 

• Under Implementation    692 
 

Stages  Upto June 
09 

% Present 
Status  

% 

Completed 32 4.48 363 52.46 

Under Construction 204 28.53 284 41.04 

Tendering 62 8.67 45 6.50 

Designing 417 58.32 0 0.00 

Total  715 36.92 692 100 

 
* 704 Prefabricated offices provided in affected areas. 

* District Complex Muzaffarabad handed over to the Govt of AJ&K 
comprising 62 buildings and 92 residential houses 

 

Overall Progress:    June 09:   33.01%,          Present:  93.50% 
 

Transport 
 

• Total projects  : 233 

• Roads   : 141 (2393 KM) 

• Bridges   : 92 
 

Upto Jun 09  Present Status  
Stages  

Roads  Bridges  % Roads  Bridges  % 

Completed 40        
(343 km) 

23 27.03       57        
(343 Km) 

57 48.93 

Under Const 83      
(1471 km) 

59 60.95 77       
(1471 Km) 

23 42.92 

Tendering 8           
(101 km) 

2 4.29 7             
(194 Km) 

3 4.29 

Designing 10         
(478 km) 

8 7.73 5                       
(385 Km) 

       4 3.86 

Total  141     
(2393 km) 

92 87.11 141      
(2393 Km) 

92 100 

 
Overall Progress:      June 09:   87.98%,          Present:   91.85% 



  

Power & Telecommunication 
 

• Total Projects  16 

• Under Implementation 16 
 

Stages  Upto Jun 
09 % Present 

Status  % 

 Completed _ – 9 53.33 

 Under Construction 3 40.00 4 26.67 

 Tendering – – – – 

 Designing 3 60.00 3 20.00 

 Total  6    100.00 16 100 

 
Overall Progress:    June 09 :  40.00%,            Present:  80.00% 
 
 
Livelihood 
 

• Total Projects  665 
 

Stages  Upto Jun 09  % Present 
Status  

% 

Completed 2 0.59 78 11.73 

Under Construction 101 29.71 352 52.93 

Tendering 56 16.47 211 31.73 

Designing 181 53.24 24 3.61 

Total  340 100.00 665 100 
 

Overall Progress:     June 09:   30.00%,              Present:  64.66 % 
 

 

Community Livelihood Rehabilitation Plans (CLRP) 

·  Total CLRPs Schemes to be Formulated 1789 

Stages  Upto Jun 
09 

% Present 
Status  

% 

Completed 32 1.79 54 3.02 

Under Implementation 936 52.32 1084 60.60 

Designing 821 45.89 651 36.38 

Total  1789 54.11 1789 100 
 

Overall Progress:        June 09:   54.11%,           Present:  63.62% 
 



  

Collaborative Watershed Management (CWM) 

·  Total Cost for CWM; USD 1.9 million 

Stages  Upto Jun 
09 

% Present 
Status  

% 

Completed – – 10 58.82 

Under Implementation 7 41.18 4 23.53 

Designing 10 58.82 3 17.65 

Total  17 100 17 100 

 
Overall Progress:         June 09:   41.18%,        Present:  82.35% 

 
 
 
Social Protection 
 

Social Welfare Complexes (SWC) and Women Developmen t 
Centers( WDC) Worth US $ 15.6 m 

·  Total No. of SWC & WDC  15 
 

Stages  Upto Jun 
09 

% Present 
Status  

% 

Completed 1 3.33 2 13.33 

Under Construction 15 50.00 5 33.33 

Tendering 1 3.33 8 53.33 

Designing 13 43.33 – – 

Total  30 100 15 100 

 
Overall Progress:      June 09:   53.33%,         Present:   46.66 % 
 
 
 



  

Completion Percentage 
Project 

Upto Jun 09 May 2010 

50 Bedded Rehab Center 
Muzaffarabad 80% 100% 

50 Bedded Rehab Center 
Abbottabad 

80% 100% 

4 Resource Information Centers 

Muzaffarabad 20% 40% 

Bagh Contract Awarded Contract Awarded 

Mansehra 20% 100% 

Besham 10% 100% 

6 Basic Rehab Units 

Oghi 10% 100% 

Hatian Bala Contract Awarded Contract Awarded 

Athmuqam Contract Awarded Contract Awarded 

Bagh Contract Awarded Contract Awarded 

Alpuri Contract Awarded Contract Awarded 

Battagram Contract Awarded Contract Awarded 

 

Environment 
 

·  Total Facilities to be Reconstructed  466 
·  Under Implementation   466 

 

Stages  Upto Jun 09  % Present 
Status  % 

Completed 2 0.40 142 30.47 

Under Construction 165 33.40 295 63.30 

Tendering 128 25.91 29 6.22 

Designing 199 40.28 – – 

Total  494 93.45 466 100 
 
Overall Progress:   June 09:   33.80%,            Present:   93.77 % 

 

Repatriation of IDPs 
 

Initial Camps  - 605   (3,50,000 IDPs) 
Residual Camps - 48     (29,048 IDPs) 
 

 June 08 Present 

IDPs in Camps 752 Families 
3775 Individuals 

All Camps Closed in 
October 2008 



  

Sectoral Progress at a Glance 
 

Completed  U/Cons-
truction Tendering Designing Total 

Sector 

June 
09  Oct 1 June 

09 Oct 1 June 
09 Oct 1 June 

09 Oct 1 June 
09 Oct 1 

Health 60 136 128 115 38 47 81 8 307 306 

Education 248 1487 1658 2493 447 1496 3455 302 5808 5778 

WatSan 2186 3989 2036 726 24 20 584 11 4830 4746 

Governance 32 363 204 284 62 45 417 _ 715 692 

Transport 41 115 162 99 1 10 29 9 233 233 

Power & 
Telecom 

– 9 3 4 – – 3 3 6 16 

Medical 
Rehabilitation 

_ 6 6 _ _ 6 6 _ 12 12 

Livelihood 2 78 101 352 56 211 181 24 340 665 

Social 
Protection 

1 2 15 5 1 8 13 – 30 15 

Environment 2 142 165 295 128 29 199 – 494 466 

Total 2572 6327 4478 4373 757 1872 4968 357 12775 12929 

 

 



  

Sectoral Progress of Projects 
 

Projects Stage 

Completed  Under 
Construction 

Planning/ 
Tendering  

Sectors 

Projs % Projs % Projs % 

Total  

Edn 1487 25.74 2493 43.15 1798 31.12 5778 

Health 136 44.44 115 37.58 55 15.36 306 

Gov 363 52.46 284 41.04 45 6.50 692 

WatSan 3989 84.05 726 15.40 31 0.65 4746 

Tpt 115 49.36 99 42.49 19 8.15 233 

Power/TC 9 53.33 4 26.67 3 18.75 16 

Medical Rehab 6 50.00 0 0.00 6 50.00 12 

Livelihood 78 11.73 352 52.93 235 35.04 665 

Social Prot 2 12.50 5 33.33 8    53.34 15 

Envmt 142 30.47 295 63.30 29 6.22 466 

Total 6327 48.94 4373 33.82 2229 17.24 12929 

 
Sectoral Progress of Projects 

 

AJ&K NWFP 
Sectors 

C UC P Total  C UC P Total  
G. 

Total 

Edn 511 1302 1006 2819 976 1191 792 2959 5778 

Health 71 60 28 159 65 55 26 147 306 

Gov 70 122 27 219 293 162 18 473 692 

WatSan 2095 683 30 2808 1894 43 1 1938 4746 

Tpt 54 28 1 83 61 71 18 150 233 

Power/ TC 7 2 – 9 2 7 3 7 16 

Medical Rehab 2 _ 4 6 4 _ 2 6 12 

Livelihood 13 250 207 471 65 102 28 195 665 

Social Prot 2 – 4 6 – 5 4 9 15 

Envmt 4 111 13 128 138 184 16 338 466 

Total 2829 2558 1320 6707 3498 1815 909 6222 12929 



  

Overall Projects Progress – Breakdown: GoP/Donors/S ponsors 
 

Upto June 
09 

Present Status 

Stage 

Projs  % Projs / GoP / D / S % 

Diff 

Completed  2572 20.15 6327 / 2842 / 554 / 2931 48.94 3755 

Under Const  4478 35.05 4373  / 3680 / 508 / 185 33.82 -105 

Tend/Plan  5725 44.81 2229 / 1943 /  63 / 223 17.24 -3496 

Total  12775 100 12929 / 8483 / 1124 / 3322 100 154 

 
Overall Progress:     June 09:  55.20%,    Present:   82.76 % 
 

 

Education – Breakdown: GoP/Donors/Sponsors 

• Total Institutions to be Reconstructed 5793 

• Under Implementation   5500 

• Repairable    302 
 

Status  
Upto 

June 09  % 
Present Status 

Projs / GoP / D / S  
% 

Completed 248 4.27 1487 / 561 / 257 / 669 25.74 

Under Const 1658 28.55 2493 / 1935 / 406 / 152 43.15 

Tendering 447 7.70 1496 / 1385  / 25 / 86 25.89 

Planning 3455 59.49 302 / 157 / 18 / 127 5.23 

Total 5808 100.00 5778 / 4056 / 705 / 1017 100 

 
·  446 schools still with land issues (NWFP-283, AJ&K-163) 

 
Overall Progress:   June 09:  32.82%,           Present:  68.89 % 



  

 


